

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Third & D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS IN
NOS. 14-1418, 14-1453 & 14-1505**

PAUL M. POHL
JOHN D. GOETZ
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.
IRA M. KAROLL
JONES DAY
500 Grant St., Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ROBERT J. MUISE
DAVID YERUSHALMI
AMERICAN FREEDOM
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. RAIMER
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

January 4, 2016

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Mandate	4
1. Exemptions from the Mandate.....	6
2. Alternative Ways to Comply.....	9
B. Petitioners	14
C. The Mandate’s Impact on Petitioners.....	19
D. The Proceedings Below	20
1. The Third Circuit Proceedings.....	20
2. The D.C. Circuit Proceedings.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED PETITIONERS' EXERCISE OF RELIGION	27
A. Petitioners' Exercise of Religion Conflicts with the Government's Regulatory Scheme	28
B. The Challenged Regulations Substantially Burden Petitioners' Religious Exercise	37
C. Lower Courts Have Badly Distorted the Substantial-Burden Inquiry	41
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT ENFORCING THE MANDATE AGAINST PETITIONERS IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING A COMPELLING INTEREST	52
A. Granting Petitioners an Exemption Would Not Undercut Any Compelling Government Interest	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The Mandate Is Riddled With Exemptions and Inconsistencies That Belie Any Compelling Need to Deny an Exemption Here.....	56
2. Congress Has Not Indicated Any Compelling Interest in Forcing Nonprofit Religious Groups to Comply with the Mandate.....	62
3. The Government Has Wrongly Disregarded the Freedom of Association Among Nonprofit Religious Groups	63
4. The Interests Asserted By the Government and the Lower Courts Are Woefully Inadequate.....	66
B. Forcing Petitioners to Comply with the Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Providing the Objectionable Coverage.....	72
CONCLUSION	82

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY APPENDIX	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	1a
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	2a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4a
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	4a
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	10a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713.....	16a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	16a
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....	26a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	28a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	28a
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	38a
45 C.F.R. § 147.131.....	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	81
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30, 54
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	52, 69
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	67, 72
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-20112, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17281 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2015).....	43, 48
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	46
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,</i> 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	16, 30, 31, 35
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	44, 81
<i>Lyng v. Northwestern. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	45, 46, 47
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	30, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	68, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	47, 48
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	50, 51
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	38, 52, 65
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015).....	22
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	5, 39
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	5
26 U.S.C. § 6033	9, 57, 60
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002	13, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1102	13
42 U.S.C. § 300	80
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4	80
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4, 62
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	8, 25, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	8, 65
42 U.S.C. § 18011	7
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	7
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	6
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	10, 11, 12, 50
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16	13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	6
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A	10
42 C.F.R. § 59.5	80
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	6, 51
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	7
45 C.F.R. § 156.50	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
139 Cong. Rec. 4660 (1993)	30
139 Cong. Rec. 9685 (1993)	30
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	5, 64
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	6, 9
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	64
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	13
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	50
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	79
80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015)	7
Helen M. Alvaré, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013)	68
Catechism of the Catholic Church.....	17
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines (last visited Jan. 1, 2016).....	6
The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 192 (1992).....	30
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....	31
